As Passed by the Senate

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 259

Senator Schaffer

Cosponsors: Senators Lang, Gavarone, Huffman, S., Hackett, Johnson, Cirino, Brenner, Romanchuk, Roegner, Hoagland, Hottinger, O'Brien, McColley, Reineke, Rulli, Wilson

A RESOLUTION

To	strongly urge the President of the United States	1
	and United States Congress to take specified	2
	actions to encourage the production of domestic	3
	crude oil, natural gas, and coal resources.	4

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

WHEREAS, Crude oil, natural gas, and coal are vital	5
components of our nation's economy, providing more than 11	6
million jobs throughout the United States, including 375,000	7
total jobs and \$58 billion in annual gross domestic income in	8
Ohio alone; and	9
WHEREAS, Russian petroleum imports into the United States	10
are approximately 670,000 barrels per day; and	11
WHEREAS, If constructed, the domestic Keystone XL Pipeline	12
would have the capacity to supply 830,000 barrels per day of	13
crude oil to American families and businesses; and	14
WHEREAS, The United States has large reserves of oil,	15
natural gas, and coal for use in energy production and this	16
abundance has provided security that has historically led to	17
reliable and affordable energy for American consumers and our	18

S. R. No. 259 As Passed by the Senate		
overseas and undermine decades of environmental progress; now	50	
therefore be it	51	
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th	52	
General Assembly of the State of Ohio, strongly urge the	53	
President of the United States and the United States Congress to	54	
do the following:	55	
(1) Implement policies and enact legislation to ensure that	56	
the United States again becomes energy independent;	57	
(2) Suspend and eliminate federal policies and the tax	58	
increases from the federal Infrastructure Investment and Jobs	59	
Act on domestic oil and gas production that cripple the	60	
production of these vital resources;	61	
(4) Undertake measures and policies that ensure long-term	62	
American energy leadership, security, and progress, including	63	
those that result in the continued operation of existing oil and	64	
natural gas pipelines, the construction of new oil and gas	65	
pipelines, such as the Keystone XL Pipeline, the resumption of	66	
consistent and credible federal lease sales, and the immediate	67	
preparation of a new five-year program to guide future offshore	68	
leasing;	69	
(5) Enact measures that cease the import of Russian oil	70	
into the United States;	71	
(6) Implement policies and enact legislation to promote	72	
clean, modern power plants utilizing coal as an energy resource;	73	
and be it further	74	
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate send duly	75	
authenticated copies of this resolution to the President of the	76	
United States, the President Pro Tempore and Secretary of the	77	
United States Senate, the Speaker and Clerk of the United States	78	
House of Representatives, the Ohio Congressional delegation, and	79	
the news media of Ohio.	80	